
NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL
AUDIT COMMITTEE

Your attendance is requested at a meeting to be held at The Jeffrey Room, 
The Guildhall, St. Giles Square, Northampton, NN1 1DE on

Thursday, 6 February 2020 at 6:00 pm.
George Candler
Chief Executive 

AGENDA

1. APOLOGIES  
Please contact Democratic Services on 01604 837722 or 
democratic services@northampton.gov.uk when submitting 
apologies for absence. 

2. MINUTES  
(Copy herewith) 

3. DEPUTATIONS / PUBLIC ADDRESSES  

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

5. MATTERS OF URGENCY WHICH BY REASON OF SPECIAL 
CIRCUMSTANCES THE CHAIR IS OF THE OPINION SHOULD 
BE CONSIDERED  

6. INTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE  
(Copy herewith) 

C Dickens, 
Internal 
Auditor
(PWC)

7. EXTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE  
(Copy herewith) 

8. GOVERNANCE UPDATE  
(Copy herewith) 

9. BUDGET MONITORING AP08 2019-2020  
(Copy herewith) 

10. BUDGET 2020-21 RISK REVIEW  
(Copy herewith) 

11. RISK BASED REVIEW  
(Copy herewith) 

12. TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY  
(Copy herewith) 

13. TREASURE MANAGEMENT PERFORMANCE  
(Copy herewith) 



14. AUDIT COMMITTEE TERMS OF REFERENCE  
(Copy herewith) 

15. EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS  
THE CHAIR TO MOVE:
“THAT THE PUBLIC AND PRESS BE EXCLUDED FROM THE 
REMAINDER OF THE MEETING ON THE GROUNDS THAT 
THERE IS LIKELY TO BE DISCLOSURE TO THEM OF SUCH 
CATEGORIES OF EXEMPT INFORMATION AS DEFINED BY 
SECTION 100(1) OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 AS 
LISTED AGAINST SUCH ITEMS OF BUSINESS BY 
REFERENCE TO THE APPROPRIATE PARAGRAPH OF 
SCHEDULE 12A TO SUCH ACT.” 



NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL

AUDIT COMMITTEE

Monday, 23 September 2019

PRESENT: Councillor Oldham (Deputy Chair in the Chair), Councillors M Markham, 
Golby, J Hill, Marriott, Stone and T Eales

APOLOGIES: Ian Orrell

2. MINUTES
The Minutes of the meeting held on 29 July 2019 were confirmed and signed by the Chair 
as a true record. 

3. DEPUTATIONS / PUBLIC ADDRESSES
There were none. 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
There were none. 

5. MATTERS OF URGENCY WHICH BY REASON OF SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES 
THE CHAIR IS OF THE OPINION SHOULD BE CONSIDERED

There were none.  

6. INTERNAL AUDIT TRACKER 2018-19
The Chief Finance Officer submitted a report, which provided an update on the progress of 
the external audit.

The Audit Committee reviewed the Audit Tracker. In response to a question around 
changing provisional completion dates, the Chief Finance Officer explained that they had 
been changed with the agreement of BDO; the original dates were considered over-
ambitious.

RESOLVED:

1. The Audit Committee was satisfied with the contents of the BDO Internal Audit 
Tracker and its contents. 

7. CHIEF FINANCE OFFICER UPDATE
The Chair invited the Chief Finance Officer to present his report to the Committee. The Chief 
Finance Officer stated that the Council was in between external auditors; KPMG had nearly 
completed its audit and EY would begin the 2018/19 audit once KPMG had completed its 
handover. It was anticipated that this would begin in early November 2019. The Chief 
Finance Officer advised that auditors nationally had suffered from resourcing issues – two 
fifths of statement of accounts were not signed off by the Government’s target date of 29 
July 2019. The second part of the audit would be the Housing benefit Subsidy Claim, this 
was due to be undertaken by EY, however they lacked the resources to do it, so this would 
be done by KPMG. There was a risk that if the subsidies were not audited, the DWP would 
not pay the Council’s administration claim. EY had agreed that KPMG undertakes this 
specific piece of work for 2018/19 and 2019/20. KPMG would also be undertaking an audit 
of Capital Pooling Receipts.

1

Agenda Item 2



Responding to a question, the Chief Finance Officer explained that these audits must be 
completed by external auditors; BDO were used by NBC as internal auditors so a separate 
body was needed for this.

RESOLVED:

1. Progress towards completing the Statement of Accounts for 2017/18 and 2018/19 
was noted.

2. That there had been no changes to Accounting Policies was noted.

3. That there had been no reportable incidents in respect of Treasury Management, or 
requirements to change Treasury Management was noted. 

8. STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2018-19 (DRAFT)
The Chair invited the Chief Finance Officer to present the Statement of Accounts for 
2018/19.

In response to questions asked relating to the General Fund budget, the Chief Finance 
Officer explained that the budget had increased over the year due to Government funding 
for various projects. He explained that the main overspend in the Environmental Services 
contract in 2018/19 related to grass-cutting; when the contract was formed it did not 
anticipate the number of cuts that would be required. The loss of income through recycling 
was an issue for 2019/20.

Councillor Stone expressed concern around the Environmental Services contract, 
elaborating that anomalies were starting to appear and that things were missed from the 
contract, graffiti removal for example, and asked for assurance that it would be subject to an 
external audit.

Councillor M Markham confirmed that a mapping exercise was underway to determine 
which grass areas in the borough belonged to NPH and which belonged to NBC.

Councillors noted that £2m had been budgeted for “catch-up” works at the beginning of 
Veolia’s contract but questioned where the additional £300,000 spend came from. The Chief 
Finance Officer advised that he would clarify with officers and provide an answer outside of 
the meeting. He confirmed that BDO would be auditing the Environmental Services contract 
as part of their 2019/20 audit. Councillor Marriott asked if the Committee could have sight of 
the scope of the Environmental Series contract audit; the Chief Finance Officer felt this 
could be possible and advised that it was a “controls and processes” based audit and that 
questions around outcomes and performance were best put to the Overview and Scrutiny 
Com
[...]
nment; however, central government officers actually might receive a package 
of that size whereas in local government the values include pension strain, not just the 
actual redundancy paid.

It was explained that recruitment had taken place in the Assets, Economy and Culture 
Departments, but interims were needed to cover vacancies while recruitment took place. 
The Chief Finance Officer added that this area was being looked at by the Council’s internal 
auditors. 

Regarding the St James Link Road, it was explained that the required funding increased 
from £2 million to £4 million; it had been removed from the programme but remained an 
aspirational project.

Councillor Stone asked whether Brexit would impact on projects that benefitted from EU 
funding, such as the Vulcan Works. In response it was explained that the relevant Head of 
Service had enough grant funding, therefore Brexit should not compromise the Vulcan 
Works project.

The Chief Finance Officer explained that EY would be officially beginning its work the next 
day (24th September 2019) and that the full draft Statement of Accounts would be published 
on the same day  

Councillor Stone referred to page 167 of the Statement of Accounts and referred to the “bad 
debt provision”. The Chief Finance Officer advised this was a set piece of all accounting 
industries. The provision would depend on the nature of the debt. He further stated that the 
Council was understanding when it came to personal debt and worked closely with NPH to 
manage this.

RESOLVED:

1. The progress towards completing the Statement of Accounts for 2017-18 and 2018-
19 is noted.

2. That there had been no changes to Accounting Policies is noted.

3. That there had been no reportable incidents in respect of Treasury Management, or 
requirements to change Treasury Management Policies is noted. 

3



The meeting concluded at 6:48 pm

4



AUDIT COMMITTEE REPORT

AGENDA STATUS: PUBLIC

Audit Committee Meeting Date: 6th February 2020 
[...]
 work to be performed at
each reporting unit.  The percentages below are based on an initial assessment based on the draft accounts and will be updated during the course of the audit.

104



AUDIT COMMITTEE REPORT

AGENDA STATUS: PUBLIC

Audit Committee Meeting Date: 6th February 2020 

Policy Document: Governance Report 

Services: Chief Finance Officer  

Accountable Cabinet Member: Jonathan Nunn - Leader

 

1. Purpose

1.1 This report presents the quarterly Governance Report.

2. Recommendations

2.1 That the Committee review, comment and request additional information be 
included or, if not required, items are omitted for future quarterly Governance 
Reports.

2.2 That the Committee agree that the Governance report continue to be presented 
quarterly with appendices where relevant.

3. Issues of note

3.1 Report Background

Previously, the Audit Committee was presented with the Governance Action 
plan that was introduced in 2016.  This has now been completed and it has been 
identified that a quarterly governance statement is required to give assurance 
of controls and process improvements within NBC.

Report Title Governance Report Update 

Appendices:
1. Governance Report 
2. Q3 19/20 Corporate risk 
register
3. Temporary workers 
register

105

Agenda Item 8



3.2     Issues

      Q3 Corporate Risk register

Risk management is a key priority for the Council. Critical to the development 
of better risk management is the development of a tighter culture of risk 
identification, assessment and mitigation at all levels of the Council, including at 
the corporate level, with proper and regular updates to assessments of potential 
risks.

3.2.1  20 risks were stated on the corporate risk register as of December 2019. Of 
these 11% are rated red, 84% amber and 5% rated green.

3.2.2  Two new risks were identified and added in Q3:
:

1. Climate change
2. The impact of the loss of LGSS services.

3.2.3 There has been no movement in the risk ratings from Q2 to Q3.
[...]
3.1 There are no direct legal implications arising from this report.

4.4 Equality and health

4.4.1 There are no direct equalities and health implications arising from this report.

4.5 Consultees (internal and external)

4.5.1 Heads of Service, budget managers and Corporate Management Board (CMB) are 
consulted as part of the budget monitoring process on a monthly basis.

4.6 How the proposals deliver priority outcomes

4.6.1 Regular financial monitoring is a key control mechanism and contributes directly to the 
priorities of sustaining “effective and prudent financial management” and being “an agile, 
transparent organisation with good governance”.

4.7 Environmental Implications

4.7.1   There are no direct environmental implications arising from this report.

4.8 Other Implications

4.8.1   There are no other implications arising from this report

5.  Background papers

5.1 Cabinet and Council budget and capital programme reports February 2019.

Stuart McGregor, Section 151 Officer, 01604 838347

136



Audit Committee Template/29/01/20

AUDIT COMMITTEE REPORT

AGENDA STATUS: PUBLIC

Audit Committee Meeting Date:

Policy Document:

Directorate:

Accountable Cabinet Member: 

06 February 2020

No

Chief Finance Officer

Cllr Brandon Eldred-Portfolio Holder 
Finance

1. Purpose

1.1 To present the risk assessment of the budget proposals to Audit Committee for 
consideration.

2. Recommendations

2.1 That the Audit Committee considers issues in relation to risk within the budget 
proposals for 2020/21 and comments appropriately.

3. Issues and choices

3.1 Report background

3.1.1 The draft proposals for the 2020/21 budget for both the general fund and the 
Housing Revenue Account (HRA) were approved by Cabinet  on 23 December 
2019 and put out for public consultation. The final 2020/21 budget proposals will 
go back to Cabinet on 19 February 2020 and will then go for a final decision to 
Council on 24 February 2020. Overview and Scrutiny Committee met on 9 
Janu
[...]
to the market. One bedded bed and 
breakfast accommodation that is used as temporary accommodation costs around 
£12,500 per year; should NBC have its own accommodation this cost would reduce to 
£5,000. Borrowing would need to take place to acquire such buildings.

181

http://www.northamptonboroughcouncil.com/councillors/documents/g8982/Printed%20minutes%20Thursday%2009-Jan-2020%2018.00%20Overview%20Scrutiny%20Committee.pdf?T=1
http://www.northamptonboroughcouncil.com/councillors/documents/g8982/Printed%20minutes%20Thursday%2009-Jan-2020%2018.00%20Overview%20Scrutiny%20Committee.pdf?T=1
http://www.northamptonboroughcouncil.com/councillors/documents/g8982/Printed%20minutes%20Thursday%2009-Jan-2020%2018.00%20Overview%20Scrutiny%20Committee.pdf?T=1


Appendix Item 10H 

Councillor Hibbert, Cabinet Member for Housing and Wellbeing, and Phil Harris, Head 
of Housing and Wellbeing, addressed the Committee commenting that temporary 
accommodation and homelessness is a massive challenge. Families in temporary 
accommodation has increased by 6%. Regular updates are produced and there is a 
detailed action plan.

It was noted that 100 less affordable houses had become available than had been 
forecasted. NBC is working with NPH regarding acquiring the first 22 ex-right to buy 
homes for homeless families. These are additional homes to those that are already 
being purchased.

The Committee made comment, asked questions and heard:

In response to a query whether temporary prefab accommodation could be used; Phil 
Harris advised that this had been previously investigated but there was a need for 
more permanent solutions to be looked at. A summary of choices and cost benefits 
would be produced for a future scrutiny meeting.

The Committee raised concerns regarding the increase in temporary accommodation 
of 6% and how it would be endeavoured to reduce this. The Committee further 
commented that planning decisions with less than 35% affordable housing is making 
an impact.

C
[...]
lor Jonathan Nunn, Leader of the 
Council, advised that the West Northamptonshire Joint Committee had met on 7 
January 2020 and received an update on the entire budget for Unitary which was £43.5 
million; which includes NCC’s transformation budget, Business Rates Uplift monies 
(Kettering act as accountable body) and funding from all 8 local authorities (Daventry 
act as accountable body. Adult Social Care and Children’s Services are being 
transformed. Savings of £80 million per year are being aimed for.

A Member Briefing is scheduled for 27 January 2020, all Members have been invited 
to attend, this briefing will include details regarding the budget.

The Committee made comment, asked questions and heard:
 In response to a query, the budget of £2.4 million for Unitary had been put 

together following a lot of detailed planning and estimating. £1 million had 
previously been set aside for Unitary and £1.4 million is included in the 
forthcoming proposed budget for 2020/2021. Budget monitoring will take place.

 In answer to a query regarding the transformation period, the Committee heard 
that this was the biggest change exercise for any Council to go through.

 The Committee was advised that major change creates uncertainty but there is 
also positivity. George Chandler, Chief Executive, advised that one of his roles 
is to ensure communication to staff and Members stays consistent and upbeat. 
The next 15 months will be very busy and there will be real opportunities.

 £500,000 has been spent so far. The initial budget estimate of £1 million 
required from each local authority was incredibly low and it has been refined. It 
is a programmed budget over a 2-3 year period and not an annualised budget; 
it is possible there may be the need for virements between individual budgets 
as the work progresses. A further report will be considered by the West 
Northamptonshire Joint Committee at its meeting in February 2020.

Staff and Resources – Capacity and Sustainab
[...]
e a claim 
quickly online with little or no further interaction with the R&B officers.

For Changes in Circumstances all categories broad reflect the initial estimation with 
49% of customers who are reporting changes will complete an online form and have 
little or no interaction with the team.

Making the assumption that Medium risk would be the normal standard for 
processing without RBV, High would take longer and Low Less and using average 
processing times for each it is calculated that the RBV process has saved the 
equivalent of 2.08 FTE which has already been redeployed to other areas of R&B 
work.

Table 1
New 
claims 

Average % of 
claims volumes

High 17.74 694
Med 41.21 1773
Low 39.60 1873

98.55 4340
CoC
High 20.23 4411
Med 28.22 6039
Low 49.86 11123

98.30 21573

198



AUDIT COMMITTEE REPORT

AGENDA STATUS: PUBLIC

Audit Committee Meeting Date: 6th February 2020 

Policy Document: Treasury Management Strategy 2020-21

Services: Chief Finance Officer  

Accountable Cabinet Member: Cllr Brandon Eldred – Portfolio Holder Finance

 

1. Purpose

1.1 This report presents the proposed Treasury Management Strategy, attached as an 
appendix) for review by the Committee

2. Recommendations

2.1 That the Committee review and note the proposed Treasury Management Strategy 
for 2020-21.

2.2 That the Committee recommends the adoption of the Treasury Management 
Strategy to the Council which will consider this strategy on 24th February 2020 as 
part of the wider Budget and Council Tax setting agenda.

3. Issues of note

3.1 Report Background

3.1.1 The strategy sets the overall limits and parameters within which the operational 
delivery strategy operates and as such needs to be flexible enough to cope with 
operational changes in the delivery of the strategy. The Council purchases 
Treasury Management from LGSS, who in turn procure wider market advice and 
services from Link Asset Services (LAS).

Report Title Treasury Management Strategy 2020-21

Appendices:
1. Treasury Management 
Strategy

199

Agenda Item 12



3.1.2 The Audit Committee are not responsible for determining the strategy. It has 
responsibility for the scrutiny and monitoring of the strategy.

3.2     Issues
      

3.2.1  There are no specific issues relating to this report.

4. Implications (including financial implications)

4.1 Policy

4.1.1 There is one policy change proposed within this report, which is to increase the 
investment limit for Pooled Property Funds (EG CCLA) from £10M to £15M.

4.2 Resources and Risk

4.2.1 There are no specific risks relating to this report. The Treasury Management 
Strategy highlights the wider sector and market risks inherent with Treasury 
Management across the sector.

4.2.2 The Chief Finance Officer will arrange for the external advisors (LAS) to deliver a 
training and awareness session for members of the Audit Committee during 2020. 

4.3 Legal

4.3.1 No legal issues.

4.4 Equality

4.4.1 There are no specific equality implications with this report.

4.5 Consultees (Internal and External)

4.5.1 Internal consultation has taken place with Corporate Management Board, other 
senior officers where required, LGSS Treasury Management Function and Link 
Asset Services.

4.6 Other Implications

4.6.1 None specifically

5. Background Papers

5.1 None 

Stuart McGregor
Chief Finance Officer (Section 151 Officer)

200



1

Northampton Borough Council
Treasury Management Strategy 2020/21

Contents

1. Introduction ................................................................................................2
2. Current Treasury Management position........................................................5
3. Interest Rates ................................................................................................6
4. Borrowing Strategy .........................................................................................6
5. Annual Investment Strategy (AIS).........................................................
[...]
ed in November 2018.

2. Recommendations

2.1 That the Audit Committee members review and make comment on the brief of 
the terms of reference in relation to their role and previous audit committee 
agenda items (appendix 2). 

2.2 That the Committee continue to work within the current terms of reference until 
vesting day 2021.

3. Issues of note

3.1 Report Background

It is unknown when the Constitution Audit Committee Terms of Reference were 
last presented to the committee members for comment and approval.  A request 
has been made by the Independent Audit Chair that this is presented to the 
February 2020 committee.

Report Title Constitution terms of reference – Audit Committee

Appendices:
1. Constitution Terms of 
Reference 
2. Analysis of Audit 
Committee agenda 2018 – 
2020 and proposed quarterly 
agenda 

251

Agenda Item 14



3.2     Issues

      Terms of Reference content

Although the Constitution was updated in November 2018, the information 
contained within the Audit Committee terms of reference is out of date in relation 
to documentation maintained by NBC.

3.2.1   Point 9.3.9 on the terms of reference refers to the ‘Councils Improvement 
Plan’. Investigation shows that this document was converted in to the 
Governance Action Plan that was satisfied in September 2018 and replaced 
by the Governance Report. Therefore, it is recommended that the Governance 
Report, Internal Audit Tracker and the Corporate Risk Register are used as 
assurance documents for improvement.

3.2.2 Point 9.3.10 refers to a ‘Best Value Performance Plan’ and to work done 
around 2006 which was the time of the last Best Value Performance Plan 
which has now morphed into our Performance Outturn Report that is 
presented to Audit Committee annually.

4. Implications (including financial implications)

4.1 Policy

4.1.1 There are no policy changes as a result of this report.

4.2 Resources and Risk

4.2.1 There are no issues of resource or risk.

4.3 Legal

4.3.1 None to repo
[...]
3.13

Risk Based Verification (RBV) 

Accounting policies 

Governance report     9.3.1/9.3.5/9.3.9

Corporate risk register     9.3.1/9.3.5

Interim/Agency staff/vacancy report    

Internal audit annual report LGSS/BDO  9.3.3

Financial outturn report 

Corporate performance outturn report  9.3.10

Risk review and budget options 

AOB    

258


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	6 Internal Audit Update
	2020 02 06 - 06A Internal Audit  - Progress Report - February 2020
	2020 02 06 - 06B Internal Audit Follow Up Report February 2020

	7 External Audit Update
	2020 02 06 - 07A Audit Committee Report  - EY External Audit Plan

	8 Governance Update
	2020 02 06 - 08A Governance Report - Appendix 1 - February 2020
	2020 02 06 - 08B Governance Report - Appendix 2 - Corporate Risk Register Q3 December 2019 Final (Risk Map)
	2020 02 06 - 08B Governance Report - Appendix 2 - Corporate Risk Register Q3 December 2019 Final (Risk Register)
	2020 02 06 - 08C Governance Report - Appendix 3 - Temporary workers report  - December 2019 V1

	9 Budget Monitoring AP08 2019-2020
	2020 02 06 - 09A Budget Monitoing - Cabinet Finance Monitoring P8 V3

	10 Budget 2020-21 Risk Review
	2020 02 06 - 10A Budget Risk Review Report 2020-21- Appendix A Cabinet Paper for Draft GF Budget
	2020 02 06 - 10B Budget Risk Review Report 2020-21- Appendix B - Cabinet Report- Appendix 1 - GF MTFP and budget summary
	2020 02 06 - 10C Budget Risk Review Report 2020-21- Appendix C - Cabinet Report- Appendix 2 - Savings and growth options
	2020 02 06 - 10D Budget Risk Review Report 2020-21- Appendix D - Cabinet Report Appendix 4 - GF capital programme
	2020 02 06 - 10E Budget Risk Review Report 2020-21- Appendix E - Cabinet Report -  Appendix 6 - Special Expenses
	2020 02 06 - 10F Budget Risk Review Report 2020-21- Appendix F - Cabinet paper - HRA Draft budgets and Rent Setting 2020 to 2024
	2020 02 06 - 10G Budget Risk Review Report 2020-21- Appendix G - Cabinet Paper  HRA Appendices 1-4 - FINAL
	2020 02 06 - 10H Budget Risk Review Report 2020-21 - Appendix H - DRAFT O&S minutes extract

	11 Risk Based Review
	12 Treasury Management Strategy
	2020 02 06 - 12A Treasury Management Strategy Report - Appendix A

	13 Treasure Management Performance
	2020 02 06 - 13A Treasury Management Performance Report Appendix A  - NBC TMOutturn Update-201819
	2020 02 06 - 13B Treasury Management Performance Report  Appendix B - NBC TMUpdate Q2 201920

	14 Audit Committee Terms of Reference
	2020 02 06 - 14A ToR Appendix 1 - Constitution Terms of Reference
	2020 02 06 - 14B ToR Appendix 2 - Analysis of AC agenda items 1819 & 1920




Minutes of the meeting


1
Audit Committee Minutes - Thursday, 6 February 2020

NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL

AUDIT COMMITTEE

Thursday, 6 February 2020

PRESENT: Ian Orrell, (Independent Chair) Councillor Oldham (Deputy Chair); 
Councillors Marriott, Stone, T Eales and Golby

APOLOGIES: Councillor M Markham and Councillor Bottwood

2. MINUTES
The Minutes of the meeting held on 23 September 2019 were confirmed and signed by the 
Chair as a true record. 

3. DEPUTATIONS / PUBLIC ADDRESSES
There were none. 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
There were none. 

5. MATTERS OF URGENCY WHICH BY REASON OF SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES 
THE CHAIR IS OF THE OPINION SHOULD BE CONSIDERED

There were none. 

6. INTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE
Greg Rubins, BDO, presented the progress report and highlighted the salient points.  He 
emphasised that good progress had been made with 6 of 8 audits completed.  One audit 
would be carried forward to 2020/2021 that was in respect of unitary status.  The 
Committee’s attention was drawn to the Audit Plan the Executive Summary.

The Committee made comment, asked questions and heard:

 In response to a query whether delivery is being impacted by staff turnover and 
reliance on interim staff, the Chief Finance Officer advised that there were currently 
six Interims engaged at the Organisation and a number of Agency staff, a number of 
which are grant funded and are located in Housing.  The Corporate Management 
Board receives summaries of exit interviews and turnover of staff is not considered to 
be excessive.

 In response to a question around the audit of the Corporate Plan, Greg Rubins 
advised that a new Corporate Plan had been adopted recently and this would be 
audited.

 Northampton Borough Council compares well to other organisations in respect of 
potential cyberattacks, it has good procedures in place; however, there is no 
guarantee as the area of hackers is fast moving.  There are recommendations in 
place to test systems.

 The Chief Finance Officer confirmed that all payments are up to date in respect of the 
LGSS contract; in addition, BDO is satisfied with the Veolia contract.  Progress is 
checked against the scope of the contract and that there are processes and systems 
in place for it to run correctly.

 The Committee heard that 48% of staff had completed GDPR training and this was 
classed as low risk as training was in place.  Key staff has received the training.



2
Audit Committee Minutes - Thursday, 6 February 2020

The Chair confirmed that there would be further audits in due course and he thanked Greg 
Rubins, BDO, for the progress update.

RESOLVED:

1 That the BDO reports are noted.
2 That the verbal update provided by the Internal Auditor on progress is noted. 

7. EXTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE
Carol Ryan, EY, submitted a report, which provided and update on the progress of the 
external audit.  The salient points were highlighted and the Committee’s attention was drawn 
to the overview of the risks.

The Committee asked questions, made comment and heard:

 In response to a query regarding the loan to the Football Club, Carol Ryan confirmed 
that EY has been liaising with KPMG for some time and has been kept up to date on 
the matter. Steps have, and will be taken, to ensure there is no duplication of work.

 The Section 151 Officer for the Unitary Authority would be appointed prior to the 
inception of the Unitary Authority and would resolve such issues as the loan to the 
football club, if they remained ongoing.

 Carol Ryan confirmed that EY has received data in a usable format from Officers.
 Audits are being scheduled for 2019/2020.
 In answer to a comment that the Sovereign Councils will be wound up by 31 March 

2020, the Chief Finance Officer confirmed that all Chief Finance Officers had met  
with EY and EY was aware of all the work streams. It is possible that an initial 
closedown of accounts would take place in period 11 2020-21, with reduced 
closedown crossing the financial years. EY would focus on the core audits.  The 
assumption is that EY would be the Unitary Auditors.

RESOLVED:

1 That the Audit Plan as presented by the Council’s external auditors, EY, is reviewed 
and noted.

2 That the verbal update on progress, provided by the external auditor, is noted. 

8. GOVERNANCE UPDATE
The Senior Internal Controls Officer presented the quarterly Governance Report update to 
the Committee.

The Committee made comment, asked questions and heard:

 It was confirmed that there had been no fines to date for any breaches of GDPR. The 
Committee was advised that benchmarking could be undertaken against other Local 
Authorities.

 In answer to a question regarding aggressive behaviour and physical assault of staff, 
the Senior Internal Controls Officer advised that policies and procedures are in place; 
the Working Group meets regularly and there is the option to stop potentially violent 
people accessing the building.

 In response to a query about the recruitment of Agency staff, the Committee heard 
that there is grant funding for Agency staff in Housing   A register is kept regarding 
Interims and Agency staff that details funding and costings. Some Agency staff cover 
vacant posts.



3
Audit Committee Minutes - Thursday, 6 February 2020

 The Committee suggested that there was a need for it to have sight of more 
information about Interim and Agency Staff, including the length of contract.  The 
Chair confirmed that further details would be included when this report was next 
received by the Committee.  The Committee asked that at its next meeting, more 
details about Agency workers would be provided, such as the situation when they 
had been engaged for two years or more.

 The Chair added that the Risk Register would be presented to the Committee on a 
quarterly basis.

RESOLVED:

1 That the additional information as detailed above is requested for future quarterly 
Governance reports.

2 That the Governance report, with appendices, is presented to the Committee on a 
quarterly basis. 

9. BUDGET MONITORING AP08 2019-2020
The Chief Finance Officer presented the Budget Monitoring AP08 2019-2020 to the 
Committee, confirming that this report had been requested by the Chair.  The Chair added 
that he felt that the Committee should have regular insight into how the Council was 
performing, financially.

RESOLVED:

1 That the Committee noted the report that had been presented to Cabinet at its 
meeting on 22 January 2020.

 

10. BUDGET 2020-21 RISK REVIEW
The Chief Finance Officer presented the report and highlighted that the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee had considered certain parts of the draft budget and had concentrated 
on risks; in particular homelessness and the fact that the budget had increased from £0.5 
million to £1 million. Recruitment had taken longer than was anticipated.

The Committee was advised of the budget approval process.

The Committee made comment, asked questions and heard:

 The Vulcan works was subsidised by Euro grants
 Housing is the main risk, for example, can enough new homes be acquired, through 

buy backs and key worker construction etc.  There was the assumption that the new 
homes bonus would continue but it will finish earlier than had been expected.

RESOLVED:

           1 That the Audit Committee considered the issues in relation to risk within the budget 
proposals for 2020/2021 and provided comment as detailed above.

 

11. RISK BASED REVIEW
The Chief Finance Officer presented the Risk Based Review and highlighted the salient 
points.

In response to a query regarding the accuracy of the risk framework, it was confirmed that 



4
Audit Committee Minutes - Thursday, 6 February 2020

this has been used for around two years now, it is a national process.

RESOLVED:

1 That the Risk Based Verification Policy, as at Appendix A to the report, is 
approved.

 

12. TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY
The Audit Committee considered the Treasury Management Strategy 2020-2021.

The Chief Finance Officer highlighted that there was one policy changed proposed within 
the report, which was to increase the investment limit for Pooled Property Funds (EG CCLA) 
from £10 million to £15 million.

The Chair advised that specific training on the Treasury Management Strategy would be 
arranged shortly and the Committee agreed that this training should be open to all 
Councillors.

RESOLVED:

1 That the proposed Treasury Management Strategy for 2020-2021 is noted.
2 That it is recommended to Council, at its meeting of 24 February 2020, that the 

Treasury Management Strategy is adopted, as part of the wider Budget and 
Council Tax setting agenda. 

13. TREASURE MANAGEMENT PERFORMANCE
The Chief Finance Officer presented the report and explained the rationale for the end of 
year report 2019/2020 and the mid-year report for 2018/2019.  The Committee was advised 
that monthly updates are provided to the Finance Team.

In answer to a question about loans, the Chief Finance Officer advised that £20 million had 
been paid back by the University of Northampton. Payments are made on time.  It was also 
confirmed that payments in respect of the Northampton Town Rugby Football Club are also 
made on time.  The Chief Finance Officer confirmed that the Authority’s priority is security 
but liquidity is always considered.

RESOLVED:

1 That the Treasury Management Performance Reports are noted. 

14. AUDIT COMMITTEE TERMS OF REFERENCE
The Committee considered Constitution Terms of Reference for the Audit Committee.   The 
Chair commented that they are sufficiently broad Terms of Reference and cross referenced 
them with the reported analysis of Audit Committee agenda items.



5
Audit Committee Minutes - Thursday, 6 February 2020

RESOLVED:

1 That the brief on the Terms of Reference in relation to the role of the Audit 
Committee and previous Audit Committee agenda items is noted.

2 That the Committee continues to work within the current Terms of Reference 
until Vesting Day 2021. 

The meeting concluded at 7:40 pm


